Amendment #1 to CB 119512 – CM O'Brien Sustainability and Transportation Committee (5/21/19) SDOT Grant Acceptance and Budget Revision Legislation

This amendment authorizes SDOT to accept contingent grant funding from the Puget Sound Regional Council for the East Marginal Way Heavy Haul Project.

Add two new Whereas clauses (between the 5^{th} and 6^{th} existing clauses) as follows:

WHEREAS, Puget Sound Regional Council (PSRC) has solicited the Seattle Department of Transportation regarding the City's readiness to accept and rapidly obligate contingent grant funding for the East Marginal Way Heavy Haul Project; and

WHEREAS, PSRC requires obligation of contingent grant funds by July 15th, 2019 but will not award funds until June 2019; and

Add new Section 7 as follows:

Section 7. The Director of the Seattle Department of Transportation is authorized to accept up to \$4 million of non-City funding from the Puget Sound Regional Council for the East Marginal Way Heavy Haul Project, contingent upon receipt of final award from Puget Sound Regional Council. The funds, when received, shall be deposited in the Transportation Fund (13000).

Renumber remaining sections accordingly.